The applicant claims that the Court should:

—  annul the contested decision;

—  order the European Commission to pay compensation:

—  first, on account of the non-material damage she suffered as a result of discrimination because of her skin colour, and in that 
regard award her EUR 123 600 (one hundred and twenty three thousand six hundred euros) and,

21.10.2019 EN Official Journal of the European Union C 357/39

—  second, on account of the material damage she suffered as a result of lack of promotion and increases deriving from discrimina-
tion, and in that regard award her EUR 48 670,56 (forty eight thousand six hundred and seventy euros and fifty six cents);

—  require the European Commission to reevaluate the applicant’s merits in an impartial and objective manner, and, if appropriate, to 
promote her;

—  order the European Commission to pay the costs.

Pleas in law and main arguments